
CONTRACT, LEASE, AGREEMENT CONTROL FORM 

Date: 08/04/2021 

Contract/Lease Control #: C2 l-3084-PS 

Procurement#: 

Contract/Lease Type: 

Award To/Lessee: 

Owner/Lessor: 

Effective Date: 

Expiration Date: 

Description of: 

Department: 

Department Monitor: 

Monitor's Telephone #: 

Monitor's FAX # or E-mail: 

Closed: 

Cc: BCC RECORDS 

RFP PS 24-21 

AGREEMENT 

BAKER ELECTRONICS & COMMUNICATONS. INC. 

OKALOOSA COUNTY 

06/0l /2021 

09/20/2021 

BDA SYSTEM 91 l EMERGENCY OPERATIONS CENTER 

PS 

MADDOX 

850-651-7150 

PMADDOXMYOKALOOSA.COM 

https://PMADDOXMYOKALOOSA.COM


-- -

CONTRACT#: C21-3084-PS 
BAKER ELECTRONICS & COMMUNICATIONS, INC 
BOA SYSTEM 911 OPERATIONS CENTER 
EXPIRES: 09/20/2021 

CHANGE ORDER FORM 

Date: 8 June 2021 Contract No.: C21-3084-PS 1Change Order No.: _____ 

owner: OKALOOSA COUNTY BOARD Of COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

Contractor: Baker Electronics & Communications, Inc. 

CHANGE TO CONTRACT PRICE 

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT 

Ortalnal Contract Prtce: 

Net chanae bv oreviouslv authorized Chance Orders: 

Present Contract Price: 

This Chanoe Order will ladd/deducll: 

New.Contract Price: 

CHANGE TO CONTRACT TIME 

DESCRIPTION DATE or NUMBER OF DAYS 

Oriainal Contract lime: 06/01/2021 

Oriainal Substantial Comoletion Dale: 06/30/2021 

Net chanae bv oreviouslv authorized Chance Orders: 

This Chanoe Order will /add/deduct!: 

New Contract lime: 06/01/2021 

New Su omnletion Dale: 
09/20/2021 

/_ _/ APPROVALS 

REQUESTED BY: Patrick Maddox, Director of Pubflc Safety 

PROJECT ENGINEER: .t)~ ,8_.ak 
CONTRACTOR: Doug Baker, Bakers Electronics & 

"commurncaf,ons 
OWNER: 

This Change Order i n amendment to the 
Owner, and all other contract provisions sha/
amended in writing, signed by both parties. 

DATE: 

DATE: 06/08/202 I 

DATE: o,vpwo21 
DATE: __________ 

August 3, 2021 

nt between Contractor and the 
e and effect unless specifically 



Date: 

CONTRACT, LEASE, AGREEMENT CONTROL FORM 

06/02/2021 

Contract/Lease Control#: C21-3084-PS 

Procurement#: 

Contract/Lease Type: 

Award To/Lessee: 

Owner /Lessor: 

Effective Date: 

Expiration Date: 

Description of: 

Department: 

Department Monitor: 

Monitor's Telephone #: 

RFP PS 24-21 

AGREEMENT 

BAKERS ELECTRONICS & COMMUNICATIONS. INC. 

OKALOOSA COUNTY 

06/01/2021 

06/30/2021 

BOA SYSTEM 911 EMERGENCY OPERATIONS CENTER 

PS 

MADDOX 

850-651-7150

Monitor's FAX # or E-mail: PMADDOX@MYOKALOOSA.COM 

Closed: 

Cc: BCC RECORDS 

mailto:PMADDOX@MYOKALOOSA.COM


-----, BAKEELE-02 MBAM"""'K 

ACORD' I DATE (MM/D0/YVYY) 

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE ~ 6/2/2021 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER($), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the pollcy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. 
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the pollcy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on 
this certificate does not confer rlahts to the certificate holder In lieu of such endorsementfsl. 

~'xD,{~CTPRODUCER 

Hub International Florida I rffc, No): (352) 376-83932811 NW 41st Street 
Galnesvllle, FL 32606 

NAIC# 

10190 
INSURED 32700 

Bakers Electronics & Communications Inc 110701 
PO Box3179 

',Attn: Jana Hurst ·-
Lake City, FL 32056-3179 INSURER E: -----· 

INSURER F: 

COVERA<>ES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER: 

PHONE (3 ) 2
~Extk 52 377-200 . 

INSURER(SI AFFORDING COVERAGE 

1NsuRER A: Southern.owners Insurance Comoanv 
INSURER e: Owners Insurance Comcanv 
INSURER c: Bridaefield EmDlovers Insurance Comnanv 

INSURER D: 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POllCIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

l
1
N~f TYPE OF INSURANCE 

ADDL SUBR POLICY NUMBER 
POLICY EFF POLICYEXP I LIMITS 

A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY I ! ~ACH OCCURRENCE $ 2,000,000 

I CLAIMS-MADE @, OCCUR X 78428255 101112020 I, 10/1/2021 D~~~~il?E~~l~[~OOCIJ) $ 300,000 

I i MED EXP /Anv one oersonl $ 10,000 
:-

i l~ERSONAL & ADV INJURY 2,000,000 
~~ 

I 

I 
$ 

GEN'LAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER I GEN~RALAGQREGATE $ 3,000,000 

~ POLICY □ l'r& □ LOC 
I 

I 
PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG 1 $ 3,000,000

I iI 
. I 

OTHER: ' $ 

B AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY I 

19542825501 
I 

' ~<:JMBl\'!~'?.,SINGLE LIMIT 1,000,000$

fxl ANY AUTO 

I I 
9/26/2020 9/26/2021 BODILy INJURY /Per oerson) 

I 

$ 
1-- OWNED - SCHEDULED 

[ BODILYIN.JURYIPeraccidentl Si 
~ 

AUTOS ONLY _ AUTOS 

IX ~ll"MsoNLY X NaN•W1,NE~ )p~?~fc~~t?AMAGE $ 
~ - A TO NL 

I I $ 

A X UMBRELLA UAB ~OCCUR I 
I ' 2,000,000 

~ 
EACH OCCURRENCE $ 

EXCESSLIAB CLAIMS-MADE' 9542825502 10/1/2020 10/1/2021 AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000 

DED I I RETENTION$ $ 

C 'WORKERS COMPENSATION I 

I 
I ~~~-r,,T<e I, 

·1 Q;J:H-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY 

YIN X 830-26375 

i 

1/1/2021 1/1/2022 ' 1,000,000ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE r--: EL EACH ACCIDENT $ 
~FICECIM~MB'm- EXCLUDED? L__J NIA 

I 
1,000,000anda ory n N ) EL DISEASE EA EMPLOYEE ' ~iii~rti\~~ b~OPERATIONS below EL DISEASE POLICY LIMIT ' 
1,000,000 

I I i I I I I 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/ LOCATIONS/ VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Addltlonal Remaffls schedule, mav be attachad lf more space 18 required)
Certificate holder is additional insured as respects general liability. Waiver of Sut · - --- ---ii..... 

CERTIFl<'•TE HOLDER 

CONTRACT#: C21-3084-PS 

BAKERS ELECTRONICS & COMMUNICATIONS INC 
BOA SYSTE 911 EMERGENCY OPERATIONS CENTER rEXPIRES 06/30/2021 

-

Okaloosa Board of County Commissioners 
5479 A Old Bethel Rd 
Crestview, FL 32536 

-
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

MM~)t\&,,J..LL 
' 

ACORD 25 (2016/03) © 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



PROCUREMENT/CONTRACT/LEASE 
INTERNAL COORDINATION SHEET 

Procurement/Contract/Lease Number: f <;, at../-iK,I Tracking Number: L/3Jl)-ZJ 
Procurement/Contractor/Lessee Name: _/3_C<_be_rJ~_e_t_-ec:r__i~~JFunded: YES_ Ndi-
Purpose: 4f?/tf.~#">'71°11l ~ 6 t:J/9 SY SffM a/- GO L 
Date/Term: l~IZ ~ sr~ l. ~ GREATER THAN $100,000 

Department # : GQZ-/ 2. 0 GREATER THAN $50,000 

Account # : Y YLO L. 3. D $50,000 OR LESS 

Amount: 130) 0 GD - 5:_;DOO ,~ .Porl (na1n +·-rh.11 Yi(_ 

Department: __f_S'____Dept. Monitor Name: -~(½__O_d_cl6~~>(,_,-----

Purchasing Review 
Procurement or Contract/Lease requirements are met: 

Date: '--[lfJ 2-/ 
Purchasing Manager or designee Jeff Hyde, DeRita Mason, Jesica Darr, Angela Etheridge 

2CFR Compliance Review (if required) 

Approved as written: (VD {-edAN ~ ame: 

Date: _________ 
Grants Coordinator 

\ 

Approved as written: 

Risk Manager or designee 

Approved as written: 5Je)_Cou;:t;;r•~ -
Date: Lf [f~2-/ 

County Attorney Lynn Hoshihara, Kerry Parsons or D~signee 

Department Funding Review 
Approved as written: 

Date:_____ 

IT Review (if applicable) 
Approved as written: 

Date: _ ____ 

Revised September 22, 2020 



DeRita Mason 

From: Parsons, Kerry <KParsons@ngn-tally.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, April 20, 2021 5:43 PM 
To: DeRita Mason; Lynn Hoshihara 
Cc: Lisa Price 
Subject: RE: Bakers Electronics Draft Contract 24-21 

This agreement is approved for legal purposes. 

Kerry A. Parsons, Esq. 
Nsabors
Giblin&
Nickerson," 
1500 Mahan Dr. Ste. 200 
Tallahassee, FL 32308 
T. (850) 224-4070 
Kparsons@ngn-tally.com 

The information contained in this eMmail message is intended for the personal and confidential use of the recipient(s) named above. This message 
and its attachments may be an attorney-client communication and, as such, is privileged and confidential. If the reader of this message is not the 
intended recipient or an agent responsible for delivering it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you have received this document in 
error and that any review, dissemination, distribution, or copying of this message is strictly prohibited, If you have received this communication in 
error, please notify us immediately by telephone ore-mail and delete the original message. Thank you! 

From: DeRita Mason <dmason@myokaloosa.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, April 20, 2021 3:14 PM 

To: Parsons, Kerry <KParsons@ngn-tally.com>; Lynn Hoshihara <lhoshihara@myokaloosa.com> 
Cc: Lisa Price <lprice@myokaloosa.com> 
Subject: Bakers Electronics Draft Contract 24-21 

Please review and approve the attached. 

Thank you, 

DeRita Mason 

DeRita Mason, CPPB, NIGP-CPP 
Senior Contracts and Lease Coordinator 
Okaloosa County Purchasing Department 
54 79A Old Bethel Road 

I 

mailto:lprice@myokaloosa.com
mailto:lhoshihara@myokaloosa.com
mailto:KParsons@ngn-tally.com
mailto:dmason@myokaloosa.com
mailto:Kparsons@ngn-tally.com


DeRita Mason 

From: Lisa Price 
Sent: Tuesday, April 20, 2021 2:49 PM 
To: DeRita Mason 
Subject: RE: Bakers Electronics Draft Contract 24-21 

This is approved by Risk for insurance purposes. 

Lisa Price 
Public Records & Contracts Specialist 
302 N Wilson Street, Suite 301 
Crestview, FL. 32536 
(850) 689-5979 

"Kindness is the language which the deaf can hear and the blind can see" 
Mark Twain 

For all things Wellness please visit: 
http:Uwww.myokaloosa.com/wellness 

Due to Florida's very broad public records laws, most written communications to or from t·ounty employees regarding county 
business are public records, a1-·ailable to the public and media upon request. Therefore, this written e-mail communication. 
iucluding your e-mail address, may be subject to public di5closure. 

From: DeRita Mason <dmason@myokaloosa.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, April 20, 2021 2:14 PM 

To: Parsons, Kerry <KParsons@ngn-tally.com>; Lynn Hoshihara <lhoshihara@myokaloosa.com> 
Cc: Lisa Price <lprice@myokaloosa.com> 
Subject: Bakers Electronics Draft Contract 24-21 

Please review and approve the attached. 

Thank you, 

DeRita Mason 

1 

mailto:lprice@myokaloosa.com
mailto:lhoshihara@myokaloosa.com
mailto:KParsons@ngn-tally.com
mailto:dmason@myokaloosa.com
http:Uwww.myokaloosa.com/wellness


Board of County Commissioners 
Purchasing Department 

State of Florida 

ae IY¼~ 

April 16, 2021 

OKALOOSA COUNTY PURCHASING DEPARTMENT 
NOTICE OF AWARD 

RFP PS 24-21 

Okaloosa County would like to thank all businesses that submitted proposals for Replacement of 
Bi- Directional Amplifier(s) (BOA) System for the 91 1 Emergency Operations Center. (RFP PS 
24-21) 

After an in-depth examination of all responses and in accordance with the County' s Purchasing 
Manual, the County announces its intent to award the contract to the following: 

Bakers Electronics & Communications, Inc. 
P.O. Box 3179 
Lake City, FL 32055 

Any person/entity desiring to file a procurement protest must meet all the standards and criteria in 
accordance with Section 31 of the Okaloosa County Purchasing Manual. Failure to file a protest 
within the time prescribed in Section 31.02 of the Okaloosa County Purchasing Manual, shall 
constitute a waiver of protest proceedings. 

Respectfully, 

5479A Old Bethel Road, Crestview, FL 32536 Voice: {850) 689-5960 Fax: (850) 689-5970 



DeRita Mason 

From: Will <will@4bakers.net> 
Sent: Friday, April 9, 2021 9:16 AM 
To: DeRita Mason 
Subject: Re: RFP 24-21 Question 

Sorry DeRita, 

I gave you the wrong number. 

The 5 year maintenance agreement is $25,000, which covers all equipment and includes quarterly system checks. 

As is normal for maintenance agreements, acts of God, terrorism, or intentional damage are not covered. 

Will Armstrong 
Senior RF Systems Engineer 
Baker's Communications 

On Apr 8, 2021, at 3:40 PM, DeRita Mason <dmason@myokaloosa.com> wrote: 

So that is for 5 years and not per year? 

DeRita Mason 

<imageOOl.png> 

DeRita Mason, CFPB, NIGP-CPP 
Senior Contracts and Lease Coordinator 
Okaloosa County Purchasing Department 
54 79A Old Bethel Road 
Crestview, Florida 32536 
(850) 689-5960 
dmas011({1)myokaloosa.com 

"Please note: Due to florida's very broad public records laws, most written communications to or from County employees rc,garding County 
business are public records, available to the public and media upon request. Therdore, this written e--111.ail communication, including your e­
mail add1<css, may be subject to pubk disclosure." 

From: Will <will@4bakers.net> 
Sent: Thursday, April 8, 202112:42 PM 
To: DeRita Mason <dmason@myokaloosa.com> 
Subject: Re: RFP 24-21 Question 

Good afternoon DeRita, 

The 5 year maintenance cost for the bidder system is $15,000. 

I 

mailto:dmason@myokaloosa.com
mailto:will@4bakers.net
https://dmas011({1)myokaloosa.com
mailto:dmason@myokaloosa.com


DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS 

fJ!'f!.'JJUd of 

CDll PD.?.1-iTJDifj 
11.Ji ujfidnl 5ttflf 14 Ff1_1ridit wefoife 

Q.e.partment of State I ~ I Search Records I ~Y. FEI/EIN Number / 

_,...:.---::it..---...... 

Detail by FEI/EIN Number 
Florida Profit Corporation 

BAKERS ELECTRONICS AND COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 

Elling Information 

Document Number 570693 

FEI/EIN Number 59-1820475 

Date Filed 05/01/1978 

State FL 

Status ACTIVE 

Principal Address 

2627 SW MAIN BLVD 

LAKE CITY, FL 32025 

Changed: 01/12/2004 

Milling Address 

PO BOX3179 

LAKE CITY, FL 32056 

Changed: 01/12/2004 

B.ggistered Agent Name & Address 

BULLOCK, STEPHEN C 

10 N. COLUMBIA W. 

LAKE CITY, FL 32056 

Name Changed: 03/22/2013 

Address Changed: 02/02/1996 

Officer/Director Detail 

Name & Address 

Title STD 

BAKER, BETTY JO 

146 SE GREG PLACE 

LAKE CITY, FL 32025 

Title PVD 

BAKER. DOUGLAS WAYNE 



1542 SW CAROLINE CT 

LAKE CITY, FL 32025 

Title DIR 

JANARHURST 

114 SE CEDAR LOOP 

LAKE CITY, FL 32025 

Annual RellQ!ll 

Report Year Filed Date 

2019 03/13/2019 

2020 03/06/2020 

2021 02/10/2021 

Document lmagu 

02/10/2021 -ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format 

03/0612020 .. ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format 

03/13/2019 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format 

03/06/2018 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format_____::_________; 

03/21/2017 --ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format _____::_________, 
03/17/2016 -ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format_ _ j 
03/17/2015 --ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format j 

03128/2014 - ANNUAL REPQRT ___Vi_,e_w_im_ag=-•-i_n_P_D_F_fo_,_m_a_t__I 
03122/2013 --ANNUAL REPQRT ___V_ie_w_im_ag=-e_i_n_P_D_F_fo_,_m_a_t__I 
03121/2012 •• ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format I 
03/29/2011 --ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format j 

04/20/2010 --ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format I 
03/30/2009 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format j 

04/29/2008 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in P~F format j 

04/17/2007 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format I 
02/0812006 - ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format I 
03/16/2005 --ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format j 

01/12/2004 --ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format I 
01/08/2003 --ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format I 
0212012002 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format I 
01i08/2001 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format .. J 

01/12/2000 --ANNUAL REPORT 

01/23/1999 ANNUAL REPORT 

View image in PDF format 

View image in PDF format 

j 

I 
01/15/1998 •· ANNUAL REPORT ___V_ie_w_i_m_ag=-•-•_n_P_D_F_f_o,_n_,a_t_ ___,I 

0111411997 -- ANNUAL REPORT ___:_V_:ie-'-w-'i-'-m-"ag"-e'-i-'-n-'-P-"D_F_f_o,_n_:,a_t_ _JI 
02102/1996 -- ANNUAL REPORT ___V_ie_w_i_m_a::.g•__,n_P_D_F_f_o,_m_a_1_ ___,I 

01/19/1995 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format ____j 



\'icw a,,sblancl:' for S:\'\t.gov 

ANEWWAYTO SIGN IN - If you already have 
LoginWSAM.GOV" a SAM account, use your SAM email for login.gov. 

Login.go,· FAQs 

&, ALERT: SAM.gov will be dovn1 for scheduled maintenance Satt1rday, 03/20/2021 from 8:oo AM to 8:oo PM. 

Search Results 

Quick Search Results 

'.Your search returned the follmving results ... 

Sort h:,: Relevance 

Save PDF Export Results 

., Ord,:r by Descending v 

Print 

,__En_u,y_...JI Bakers Electronics and Communications, Inc. 
0

Status: Active ill 

DUNS: 061905113 

Has Active Exclusion?: No 

Expiration Date: 05/19/2021 

Purpose of Registration: All Awards 

fll\l 

CAGE Code: 3N9C3 

DoDAAC: 

Debt Subject to Offset?: No 

S,'t1rr!1 R(•r·,Jrds; l);~cia1:1h'1'" F•\PilS.grw 

Da'.« Vee,-~ .\( ,·ess1hihy nS.\ ,1-,,, T\!· 

('i\('d, "',;t«t:.111 P;wa•'.:' Poiic\-' c;:-:.\.g,)\ 

-\twnt {"-~_-\.);<>\ 

l-!dp 

, •i,, ···w :;·:·· · ,: 1 • 

, '><·•·,;w,1 

Save PDF 

https://Login.go
https://login.gov
https://WSAM.GOV
https://S:\'\t.gov


CONTRACT#: C21-3084-PS 
BAKERS ELECTRONICS & COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 
BDASYSTEM 911 OPERATIONS CETNER 
EXPIRES: 06/30/2021 

AGREEMENT BETWEEN OKALOOSA COUNTY. FLORIDA 
AND BAKERS ELECTRONICS & COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 

1stTHIS AGREEMENT (hereinafter referred to as the "Agreement") is made this , day of 
June , 2021, by and between Okaloosa County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, 

(hereinafter referred to as the "County"), with a mailing address of 1250 N. Eglin Parkway, Suite 100, 
Shalimar, Florida, 32579, and Bakers Electronics & Communications, Inc., a Florida Profit Corporation, 
whose mailing address is P.O. Box 3179, Lake City, FL 32055 authorized to do business in the State of 
Florida (hereinafter referred to as "Contractor") whose Federal LD. # is 59-1820475. 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the County is in need of a contractor to provide BOA System 911 Emergency 
Operations Center ("Services"); and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Okaloosa County Purchasing Manual, the County issued a 
Request for Proposals to competitively procure the Services and received responses to perform these 
Services. A copy of the procurement and Contractor's responsive to the procurement is included as 
Attachment "A"; and 

WHEREAS, Contractor is a certified and insured entity with the necessary experience to provide 
the desired Services; and 

WHEREAS, the County wishes to enter into this Agreement with Contractor to provide the Services 
to the County for an amount of one hundred thirty thousand and zero dollars($ 130,000 00) for installation 
of new BOA System and removal of current BOA System, as further detailed below. The yearly 
maintenance for the system will be five thousand and zero dollars ($5,000.00) per year. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration ofthe promises and the mutual covenants herein, the parties 
agree as follows: 

I. Recitals and Attachments. The Recitals set forth above are hereby incorporated into this Agreement 
and made part hereof for reference. The following documents are attached to this Agreement and are 
incorporated herein. 

Attachment "A" - Procurement RFP PS 24-21 and Contractor's Response; 
Attachment "B" - Insurance Requirements; 
Attachment "C" - Title VI list of pertinent nondiscrimination acts and authorities; 

2. Services. Contractor agrees to perform the following services, BOA System 911 Emergency 
Operations Center. The Services to be provided are further 
detailed in the Contractor's proposal attached as Attachment "A" and incorporated herein by reference. The 
Services shall be performed by Contractor to the full satisfaction of the County. Contractor agrees to have 
a qualified representative to audit and inspect the Services provided on a regular basis to ensure all Services 
are being performed in accordance with the County's needs and pursuant to the terms of this Agreement 
and shall report to the County accordingly. Contractor agrees to immediately inform the County via 
telephone and in writing of any problems that could cause damage to the County. Contractor will require 
its employees to perform their work in a manner befitting the type and scope of work to be performed. 

https://5,000.00



































































































































